CSO 05000 RS-485 Modbus RTU/ASCII
Serial Communication Adapter
User Manual
CSO05000 RS-485 Modbus RTU/ASCII SCA
User Manual
Document ID: 2CMC480046D0001
May 2011
Revision: Rev B

2 Status LED
3 Reset button
4 Type designation label and wiring diagram
5 Terminal for power connection
6 Infra-red communication port
12 2CMC480046D0001
About the CSO 05000
2.3 Technical specifications
Electrical The following table shows the electrical specifications
Mechanical The following table shows the mechanical specifications
Environmental The following table shows the environmental specifications
Interface The following table shows the interface specifications.
Standards The following table shows
Nominal voltage 100-240 V~
Voltage range -20% to +15% of nominal voltage
Frequency 50/60 Hz ± 5%
Power consumption in standby 0.54 VA, 0.13 W at 230 V~
Power consumption in operation 0.61 VA, 0.17 W at 230 V~
Terminal wire area 0-2.5mm2
Recommended tightening torque 0.5 Nm
Max. fuse before the SCA 16A
Casing material Polyamide
Weight 102 g (without packing)
141 g (with packing)
Protection class IP 20
Operating temperature range -25° to +70°
Storage temperature range -25° to +70°
Humidity 75% yearly average, 95% for 30 days/year
Terminal wire area solid 0-2.5 mm2 (IMQ) 12 AWG (UL)
Terminal wire area stranded 0-1.5 mm2 (VDE) 12 AWG (UL)
Communication interface RS-485
Protocol Modbus RTU/ASCII
Bit-rate 600 - 115200 bit/s (Default: 19200 bit/s)
Configuration interface RS-232
LVD 2006/95 EEC
EMC 2004/108 EEC
IEC 61000-6-2 and IEC 61000-6-3
Protection class IP 20 according to IEC 60529 with the
terminal for Modbus communication
attached to the SCA.
2CMC480046D0001 13
About the CSO 05000
2.4 Physical dimensions
Drawing The drawing below shows the physical dimensions of the CSO 05000.
3
4
3
36
58
9
0
1
0
0
14 2CMC480046D0001
Installing the CSO 05000
3 Installing the CSO 05000
3.1 Overview
Introduction This chapter gives you the information you need to install and to verify the
installation of the CSO 05000.
In this chapter This chapter covers the following topics
Topic Page
Installation 16
LED behavior 17
2CMC480046D0001 15
Installing the CSO 05000
3.2 Installation
General The CSO 05000 is intended for permanent installation on the mains power supply.
The unit is powered by 100-240 V~ between terminals 1 and 4. For